FOURTH PARLIAMENT

OF
THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE

PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE

SECOND SESSION, 2013/2014
SECOND MEETING OF THE HOUSE
VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

MR. SPEAKER IN THE CHAIR -HON. SHEKU B. B. DUMBUYA

VP/4/2/19 THURSDAY 27TH MARCH, 2014

THE HOUSE MET AT 10:03 A.M.

I. ATTENDANCE

HON.ALIE JAMES N.

HON.BAH CHERNOR R.M.
HON.BAH IBRAHIM PATEH
HON.BANGURA BENNEH
HON.BANGURA IBRAHIM M.
HON.BOIMA IV P.C. PRINCE LAPPIA
HON.BRIG.BOYAH KOMBA E.S.RTD.
HON.BRAIMA MUSTAPHA M.
HON.BUNDU IBRAHIM R.

10. HON.BUNDU SONGOWA

11. HON.CONTEH BRIMAH

12. HON.CONTEH KARIFALA S.

13. HON.DABUNDEH AIAH DR.

14. HON.FATORMA SAHR

15. HON.FAWUNDU SENESI

16. HON.FOFANA AMADU

17. HON.FOFANAH LEONARD S.

18. HON.FOYAH PATRICK

19. HON.FUNNA MABINTY

20. HON.GBAPPY-BRIMA GLADYS GBEMOH
21. HON.HASSAN SHERIFF B.

22. HON.JABBI BU-BUAKEI DR.

23. HON.JAJUA ABU

24. HON.JENGO EDWARD S.
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25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

HON.JOHNSON DAVID
HON.JORKIE MOSES B.

HON.KABIA ISATA
HON.KABOMBOR Il P.C. MANSA PAKI
HON.KAINPUMU II P.C. ALEX M.J.J.
HON.KAISAMBA FRANCIS A.
HON.KALLON DAUDA J.B.
HON.KALOKO ABI

HON.KALOKO ALIE

HON.KALOKO BAI J.
HON.KAMANDA CLAUDE D.M.
HON.KAMARA ALBERT DEEN
HON.KAMARA ALHASSAN
HON.KAMARA ALHASSAN JERO
HON.KAMARA IBRAHIM
HON.KAMARA MOHAMED
HON.KAMARA SAIDU BABAH
HON.KANNEH ALUSINE
HON.KANU AMADU MOHAMED
HON.KARGBO ALIMAY G.
HON.KARGBO PATRICK L.M.
HON.KARGBO ROLAND FODAY DR.
HON.KATTA ALFRED BRIMA
HON.KEMOKAI LANSANA I.
HON.KOEDOYOMA KOMBA E.
HON.KONGOMOH II P.C. JOSEPH ALIE KAVURA
HON.KOROMA AARON ARUNA
HON.KOROMA ABU BAKARR
HON.KOROMA DANIEL B.
HON.KOROMA SUALIHO MONYABA
HON.KPOSOWA FRANK
HON.KUYEMBEH HELEN
HON.LAHAI BERNADETTE DR.
HON.LEWALLY ALPHA BABATUNDE
HON.MANLY-SPAIN AJIBOLA E.
HON.MANSARAY JUSUFU B.
HON.MANSARAY MOHAMED L.
HON.MANSARAY SAIDU
HON.MARAH Il P.C. ALIE BALANSAMA
HON.MARAH ALUSINE
HON.MARAH REGINA
HON.MBAYOH ROSKY M.
HON.MOMOH MOIWAI
HON.OSHO-WILLIAMS BLISS E. DR.
HON.RADDAR HENNEH HASSAN




70. HON.SALAMY BOCKARIE N.

71. HON.SANGBAH SAAH

72. HON.SANKOH IBRAHIM NOX

73. HON.SANNOH SHEKU

74. HON.SESAY ABDULAI DR.

75. HON.SESAY DAN'Y.

76. HON.SESAY HASSAN A.

77. HON.SESAY KUSAN

78. HON.SESAY OSMAN SALLIEU

79. HON.SESAY VERONICA

80. HON.SILLAH MABINTY K.

81. HON.SMITH ROSALINE J.

82. HON.SONSIAMA 111 P.C. SHEKU A.T. FASULUKU
83. HON.CAPT.SOURIE FREDERICK S.RTD.
84. HON.SOBBA-STEPHENS MIMA Y. M.
85. HON.SUMAH FODAY I. DR.

86. HON.SWARAY MOSES A.

87. HON.TARA-KOROMA TAWORO DR.
88. HON.TARAWALLY UMAR PARAN

89. HON.TENGBEH SAHR

90. HON.THOLLEY MOHAMED K.

91. HON.THOMAS SEGEPOH S.

92. HON.TORTO AUGUSTINE B.

93. HON.TUNIS SIDIE MOHAMED

94. HON.TURAY THOMAS M. DR.

95. HON.TURAY THOMAS B.

96. HON.YEK Il P.C. ALHAJI BAI SHEBORA
97. HON.YOKIE FODAY RADO

The following Honourable Members of Parliament were absent:

HON.BANGURA MABINTY H.
HON.CONTEH KEMOKOH
HON.KAMARA KOMBOR
HON.KANU ABDUL SALAAM
HON.KONUWA FRANCIS A.
HON.LUNGAY ANDREW V.
HON.MARAH LAHAI
HON.MUNDA HABIB B.
HON.MUNU ALIEU BADDARA K.
HON.PEWA P.C. PRINCE MAMBU
HON.ROGERS DICKSON M.
HON.SHO-SAWYER MICHEL DR.
HON.SILIKIE BASHIRU

WO N RWNE

I
wnN e o




10:03 - 10:05 a.m.

10:05 - 10:06 a.m.

10:06 —10:08 a.m.

10:08 - 10:10 a.m.

The following Honourable Members of Parliament were absent with
excuse

HON.BANYA IV P.C. MOHAMED SAMA KAILONDO

HON.BRAIMA SAMUEL H.

HON.BROWN PATRICIA

HON.DUMBUYA ALHAJI S.

HON.EBBA TAMBA ENCHOTEMA

HON.FAWUNDU DAUDA D.

HON.KAIKAI ANSUMANA JAIA

HON.KAMARA NICHOLAS

HON.KEBBIE P.C. BRIMA VICTOR SIDI
HON.KOWA EMMA J.
HON.SALLU-LUGBU Il P.C. BAI BUREH
HON.SANKA Il P.C. BAI KURR KANAGBARO
HON.SISAY SULAIMAN M.
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Il. Prayers: The Clerk of Parliament, Mr. Ibrahim Sesay said the prayers.
lll. SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDER (S.0.) 5(2) AT 10:08 A.M.:

Suspension of Standing Order (S.0.) 5(2) was moved by Hon. Claude D.M.
Kamanda, seconded by Hon. Songowa Bundu.

IV. RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR THE PARLIAMENTARY
SITTING HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2014:

The motion to adopt the record of Votes and Proceedings of Tuesday 25™
March, 2014 was moved by Hon. David Johnson, seconded by Hon. Alie
Kaloko and unanimously accepted by Members with slight amendments.

V. LAYING OF PAPERS:

(A). Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda
Chief Whip and Leader of Delegation.

Report on an Official Study visit to the Kenya Parliament by a Parliamentary
Delegation from the Sierra Leone Parliament, 16" — 20" February, 2014.

Laid by Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda with a short explanatory note. (See
attached as (Preamble (S.0.) 18(7)).




10:10-10:12 a.m.

10:12 -11:50 a.m.

(B). Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu
Majority Leader of the House and Government Business.

“In accordance with Section 118(7), Parliament shall be notified by the
appropriate Minister or Authority of all gifts, donations, grants and pledges
made to the State of Sierra Leone”

The Chinese Embassy in Sierra Leone has presented the following items as
gifts to the Sierra Leone Parliament:

i) Motorbikes -
ii) Televisions -
iii) Air Conditioners -
iv) Laptop Computers
v) Desktop Computers
vi) Printers -
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Laid by Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu with a short explanatory note.

VI. MOTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC
SERVICE:

Proposer: Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu
Seconder: Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda
Be it Resolved:

That the Fourth Report of the Second Session of the Committee on
Appointments and the Public Service, be adopted by the House and that the
recommendations contained therein be approved.

The Chairman of the Committee on Appointments and the Public Service
and Majority Leader, Hon.lbrahim R. Bundu read the fourth report of the
second session of the Committee on Appointments and the Public Service
on the following Presidential nominees:

1. Justice Adeliza lyemide Showers - Proposed Board Chairman,
Legal Aid Board of Directors ;

2. Mr. Siray Alpha Timbo - Proposed Ambassador, Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary to the United
Arab Emirates ;




3. Prof. Cecil Magbaily Fyle - Proposed Member, Monuments and
Relics Commission;

4.  Hon. Legacy R. Sankoh - Proposed Chairman, National
Commission for Social Action (NaCSA);

5. Mr. Sahr M.S. Gbenda - Proposed Member, Monuments
and Relics Commission.

The motion was seconded by Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda.

The following Honourable Members contributed to the debate on the
motion.

Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda;
Hon. Jusufu B. Mansaray;
Hon. Veronica K. Sesay;
Hon. Helen Kuyembeh;
Hon. Hassan A. Sesay;
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Recognition by the Speaker of the presence of the following Personalities:

1. Mr. Osman F. Yansaneh - A.P.C. Secretary-General;
2. Capt. Allieu Pat Sowe(Rtd). - Minister of Marine Resources;

Continued Debate:
6. Hon. P.C. Joseph Alie Kavura Kongomoh lI;
Recognition by the Speaker of the presence of the following Personality:

1. Justice Tola Thompson - Chairman of Political Parties Registration
Commission.

Continued Debate:

7. Hon. Mohamed Sidi Tunis;
8. Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu

The motion was unanimously ratified by Members.




11:50-11:51 a.m.

11:51-11:54 a.m.

VIl. CONGRATULATORY STATEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER:

Mr. Speaker thanked the personalities that were recognized earlier and
congratulated the Presidential nominees and on behalf of the entire
Parliament wished them well in their endeavors.

VIIl. ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE AND

GOVERNMENT BUSINESS:

Mr. Leader announced the following reports which were to be debated

at

1.
2.

IX.

next sitting:

Official Report of Kenya

Public Accounts Committee (PAC) Report of Accounts of Sierra Leone
on Ministry of Health.

ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE
COMMITTEE, MR. LAMIN YANSANEH:

The following Committees were requested to meet immediately
after sitting:

1.

Committee on Political and Presidential Affairs, Committee Room 1;

. Committee on Lands, Country Planning and the Environment, New

Administrative Building ;

Hon Regina Marah invited all Members of Parliament to a thank you
programme organized by her for her people at Constituency 005 on
Sunday, 30" March, 2014;

Meeting of all Western Area Caucus Members of Parliament,
Members’ Lounge;

The ICT Department requested Honourable Members to take a
snapshot from Mr. Alie S. Kanu and Mr. Edward Koroma
(photographers) and to fill the BIODATA form which will be used
to update Members’ page on the website;

There will be a Constitutional Review Committee (CRC)
workshop for all Chairs and Deputy Chairmen of Parliamentary
Committees on Monday, 31 March, 2014 at 9:30a.m.,
Committee Room 1;




11:54-11:55 a.m.

11:55 a.m.

Sitting Duration:
30Mins

X. STANDING ORDER (S.0.) 23:

Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda - Informed the House that the Office of
National Security (ONS) be advised to amend the over flow of sewage
water across the road leading to Parliament.

XIl. ADJOURNMENT:

Mr. Speaker adjourned the House to Tuesday,1* April, 2014 at 10:00

a.m.

THE HOUSE ROSE AT 11:55 A.M.




