

## FOURTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE SECOND SESSION, 2013/2014 SECOND MEETING OF THE HOUSE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS



## MR. SPEAKER IN THE CHAIR -HON. SHEKU B. B. DUMBUYA

VP/4/2/19		THURSDAY	27TH MARCH, 2014
		THE HOUSE MET AT 10:03 A.M.	
	I. ATT	ENDANCE	
	1.	HON.ALIE JAMES N.	
	2.	HON.BAH CHERNOR R.M.	
	3.	HON.BAH IBRAHIM PATEH	
	4.	HON.BANGURA BENNEH	
	5.	HON.BANGURA IBRAHIM M.	
	6.	HON.BOIMA IV P.C. PRINCE LAPPIA	
	7.	HON.BRIG.BOYAH KOMBA E.S.RTD.	
	8.	HON.BRAIMA MUSTAPHA M.	
	9.	HON.BUNDU IBRAHIM R.	
	10.	HON.BUNDU SONGOWA	
	11.	HON.CONTEH BRIMAH	
	12.	HON.CONTEH KARIFALA S.	
	13.	HON.DABUNDEH AIAH DR.	
	14.	HON.FATORMA SAHR	
	15.	HON.FAWUNDU SENESI	
		HON.FOFANA AMADU	
		HON.FOFANAH LEONARD S.	
		HON.FOYAH PATRICK	
		HON.FUNNA MABINTY	
		HON.GBAPPY-BRIMA GLADYS GBEMOH	
		HON.HASSAN SHERIFF B.	
		HON.JABBI BU-BUAKEI DR.	
		HON.JAJUA ABU	
	24.	HON.JENGO EDWARD S.	

	2
25.	HON.JOHNSON DAVID
26.	HON.JORKIE MOSES B.
27.	HON.KABIA ISATA
28.	HON.KABOMBOR II P.C. MANSA PAKI
29.	HON.KAINPUMU II P.C. ALEX M.J.J.
30.	HON.KAISAMBA FRANCIS A.
31.	HON.KALLON DAUDA J.B.
32.	HON.KALOKO ABI
33.	HON.KALOKO ALIE
34.	HON.KALOKO BAI J.
35.	HON.KAMANDA CLAUDE D.M.
36.	HON.KAMARA ALBERT DEEN
37.	HON.KAMARA ALHASSAN
38.	HON.KAMARA ALHASSAN JERO
39.	HON.KAMARA IBRAHIM
40.	HON.KAMARA MOHAMED
41.	HON.KAMARA SAIDU BABAH
42.	HON.KANNEH ALUSINE
43.	HON.KANU AMADU MOHAMED
44.	HON.KARGBO ALIMAY G.
45.	HON.KARGBO PATRICK L.M.
46.	HON.KARGBO ROLAND FODAY DR.
47.	HON.KATTA ALFRED BRIMA
48.	HON.KEMOKAI LANSANA I.
49.	HON.KOEDOYOMA KOMBA E.
50.	HON.KONGOMOH II P.C. JOSEPH ALIE KAVURA
51.	HON.KOROMA AARON ARUNA
52.	HON.KOROMA ABU BAKARR
53.	HON.KOROMA DANIEL B.
54.	HON.KOROMA SUALIHO MONYABA
55.	HON.KPOSOWA FRANK
56.	HON.KUYEMBEH HELEN
57.	HON.LAHAI BERNADETTE DR.
58.	HON.LEWALLY ALPHA BABATUNDE
59.	HON.MANLY-SPAIN AJIBOLA E.
60.	HON.MANSARAY JUSUFU B.
61.	HON.MANSARAY MOHAMED L.
62.	HON.MANSARAY SAIDU
63.	HON.MARAH III P.C. ALIE BALANSAMA
	HON.MARAH ALUSINE
	HON.MARAH REGINA
	HON.MBAYOH ROSKY M.
	HON.MOMOH MOIWAI
	HON.OSHO-WILLIAMS BLISS E. DR.
	HON.RADDAR HENNEH HASSAN
05.	

	3
70	HON.SALAMY BOCKARIE N.
	HON.SANGBAH SAAH
	HON.SANKOH IBRAHIM NOX
73.	HON.SANNOH SHEKU
74.	HON.SESAY ABDULAI DR.
75.	HON.SESAY DAN Y.
76.	HON.SESAY HASSAN A.
77.	HON.SESAY KUSAN
	HON.SESAY OSMAN SALLIEU
	HON.SESAY VERONICA
	HON.SILLAH MABINTY K.
	HON.SMITH ROSALINE J.
	HON.SONSIAMA III P.C. SHEKU A.T. FASULUKU
	HON.CAPT.SOURIE FREDERICK S.RTD.
	HON.SOBBA-STEPHENS MIMA Y.M. HON.SUMAH FODAY I. DR.
	HON.SUMAN FODATI. DR. HON.SWARAY MOSES A.
	HON.TARA-KOROMA TAWORO DR.
	HON.TARAWALLY UMAR PARAN
	HON.TENGBEH SAHR
	HON.THOLLEY MOHAMED K.
	HON.THOMAS SEGEPOH S.
92.	HON.TORTO AUGUSTINE B.
93.	HON.TUNIS SIDIE MOHAMED
94.	HON.TURAY THOMAS M. DR.
95.	HON.TURAY THOMAS B.
	HON.YEK II P.C. ALHAJI BAI SHEBORA
97.	HON.YOKIE FODAY RADO
The foll	owing Honourable Members of Parliament were absent:
1.	HON.BANGURA MABINTY H.
2.	
	HON.KAMARA KOMBOR
	HON.KANU ABDUL SALAAM
	HON.KONUWA FRANCIS A.
6.	
	HON.MUNDA HABIB B.
	HON.MUNU ALIEU BADDARA K. HON.PEWA P.C. PRINCE MAMBU
10	
11	
13	

	The following Honourable Members of Parliament were absent with excuse
	excuse
	1. HON.BANYA IV P.C. MOHAMED SAMA KAILONDO
	2. HON.BRAIMA SAMUEL H.
	3. HON.BROWN PATRICIA
	4. HON.DUMBUYA ALHAJI S.
	5. HON.EBBA TAMBA ENCHOTEMA
	<ol> <li>HON.FAWUNDU DAUDA D.</li> <li>HON.KAIKAI ANSUMANA JAIA</li> </ol>
	8. HON.KAMARA NICHOLAS
	9. HON.KEBBIE P.C. BRIMA VICTOR SIDI
	10. HON.KOWA EMMA J.
	11. HON.SALLU-LUGBU II P.C. BAI BUREH
	12. HON.SANKA III P.C. BAI KURR KANAGBARO
	13. HON.SISAY SULAIMAN M.
10:03 – 10:05 a.m.	II. Prayers: The Clerk of Parliament, Mr. Ibrahim Sesay said the prayers.
10.05 10.06 5 10	
10:05 – 10:06 a.m.	III. SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDER (S.O.) 5(2) AT 10:08 A.M.:
	Suspension of Standing Order (S.O.) 5(2) was moved by <b>Hon. Claude D.M.</b> Kamanda, seconded by <b>Hon. Songowa Bundu.</b>
10:06 – 10:08 a.m.	IV. RECORD OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS FOR THE PARLIAMENTARY SITTING HELD ON TUESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2014:
	The motion to adopt the record of Votes and Proceedings of Tuesday 25 <sup>th</sup> March, 2014 was moved by <b>Hon. David Johnson,</b> seconded by <b>Hon. Alie Kaloko</b> and unanimously accepted by Members with slight amendments.
10:08 – 10:10 a.m.	V. LAYING OF PAPERS:
	(A). Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda Chief Whip and Leader of Delegation.
	Report on an Official Study visit to the Kenya Parliament by a Parliamentary Delegation from the Sierra Leone Parliament, $16^{th} - 20^{th}$ February, 2014.
	Laid by Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda with a short explanatory note. (See attached as (Preamble (S.O.) 18(7)).

10:10 – 10: 12 a.m.	(B). Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu Majority Leader of the House and Government Business.	
	"In accordance with Section 118(7), Parliament shall be notified by the appropriate Minister or Authority of all gifts, donations, grants and pledges made to the State of Sierra Leone"	
	The Chinese Embassy in Sierra Leone has presented the following items as gifts to the Sierra Leone Parliament:	
	<ul> <li>i) Motorbikes - 2</li> <li>ii) Televisions - 2</li> <li>iii) Air Conditioners - 2</li> <li>iv) Laptop Computers - 2</li> <li>v) Desktop Computers - 2</li> <li>vi) Printers - 2</li> </ul>	
	Laid by Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu with a short explanatory note.	
10:12 – 11:50 a.m.	VI. MOTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON APPOINTMENTS AND THE PUBLIC SERVICE:	
	Proposer: Hon. Ibrahim R. Bundu	
	Seconder: Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda	
	Be it Resolved:	
	That the Fourth Report of the Second Session of the Committee on Appointments and the Public Service, be adopted by the House and that the recommendations contained therein be approved.	
	The Chairman of the Committee on Appointments and the Public Service and Majority Leader, <b>Hon.Ibrahim R. Bundu</b> read the fourth report of the second session of the Committee on Appointments and the Public Service on the following Presidential nominees:	
	<ol> <li>Justice Adeliza Iyemide Showers - Proposed Board Chairman, Legal Aid Board of Directors ;</li> </ol>	
	<ol> <li>Mr. Siray Alpha Timbo</li> <li>Proposed Ambassador, Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to the United Arab Emirates ;</li> </ol>	

3.	Prof. Cecil Magbaily	y Fyle	<ul> <li>Proposed Member, Monuments and Relics Commission;</li> </ul>
4.	Hon. Legacy R. Sanl	koh	<ul> <li>Proposed Chairman, National Commission for Social Action (NaCSA);</li> </ul>
5.	Mr. Sahr M.S. Gben	nda	<ul> <li>Proposed Member, Monuments and Relics Commission.</li> </ul>
The mo	tion was seconded by	y <b>Hon. (</b>	Claude D.M. Kamanda.
The fol motion	-	Membe	ers contributed to the debate on the
1. Ho	n. Claude D.M. Kamai	nda;	
	n. Jusufu B. Mansaray	y;	
	n. Veronica K. Sesay; n. Helen Kuyembeh;		
	n. Hassan A. Sesay;		
Recogn	ition by the Speaker	of the p	presence of the following Personalities:
	Osman F. Yansaneh Allieu Pat Sowe(Rtd)		2. Secretary-General; Ainister of Marine Resources;
Continu	ued Debate:		
6. Hon	. P.C. Joseph Alie Kavı	ura Kon	gomoh II;
Recogn	ition by the Speaker	of the p	presence of the following Personality:
1. Justi		Chairm Commi	an of Political Parties Registration ission.
Continu	ued Debate:		
	. Mohamed Sidi Tunis . Ibrahim R. Bundu	5;	
The mo	tion was unanimously	y ratifie	d by Members.

	VII. CONGRATULATORY STATEMENT BY MR. SPEAKER:
	<b>Mr. Speaker</b> thanked the personalities that were recognized earlier and congratulated the Presidential nominees and on behalf of the entire Parliament wished them well in their endeavors.
11:50 – 11:51 a.m.	VIII. ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE HOUSE AND GOVERNMENT BUSINESS:
	Mr. Leader announced the following reports which were to be debated at next sitting:
	<ol> <li>Official Report of Kenya</li> <li>Public Accounts Committee (PAC) Report of Accounts of Sierra Leone on Ministry of Health.</li> </ol>
11:51 – 11:54 a.m.	IX. ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE, MR. LAMIN YANSANEH:
	The following Committees were requested to meet immediately after sitting:
	1. Committee on Political and Presidential Affairs, Committee Room 1;
	<ol><li>Committee on Lands, Country Planning and the Environment, New Administrative Building ;</li></ol>
	<ol> <li>Hon Regina Marah invited all Members of Parliament to a thank you programme organized by her for her people at Constituency 005 on Sunday, 30<sup>th</sup> March, 2014;</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>Meeting of all Western Area Caucus Members of Parliament, Members' Lounge;</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>The ICT Department requested Honourable Members to take a snapshot from Mr. Alie S. Kanu and Mr. Edward Koroma (photographers) and to fill the BIODATA form which will be used to update Members' page on the website;</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>There will be a Constitutional Review Committee (CRC) workshop for all Chairs and Deputy Chairmen of Parliamentary Committees on Monday, 31<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 at 9:30 a.m., Committee Room 1;</li> </ol>

11:54 – 11:55 a.m.	X. STANDING ORDER (S.O.) 23:
	<b>Hon. Claude D.M. Kamanda</b> - Informed the House that the Office of National Security (ONS) be advised to amend the over flow of sewage water across the road leading to Parliament.
11:55 a.m.	XI. ADJOURNMENT:
	Mr. Speaker adjourned the House to Tuesday,1 <sup>st</sup> April, 2014 at 10:00 a.m.
Sitting Duration: 30Mins	THE HOUSE ROSE AT 11:55 A.M.